

Candidate Number:

Institute of Professional Legal Studies
Admissions Test December 2017
Section B

1. Alison White should be prosecuted for driving a mechanically propelled vehicle on a road without due care and attention contrary to Article 12 of the Road Traffic (Northern Ireland) Order 1995.
2. Alison White should be prosecuted for driving a mechanically propelled vehicle on a road dangerously contrary to Article 10 of the Road Traffic (Northern Ireland) Order 1995.
3. Bradley McConnell should be prosecuted for driving a mechanically propelled vehicle on a road without due care and attention contrary to Article 12 of the Road Traffic (Northern Ireland) Order 1995.
4. Bradley McConnell should be prosecuted for driving a mechanically propelled vehicle on a road dangerously contrary to Article 10 of the Road Traffic (Northern Ireland) Order 1995.
5. Bradley McConnell should be prosecuted for driving a mechanically propelled vehicle on a road or other public place while unfit to drive through drink or drugs.
6. Bradley McConnell should be prosecuted for unlawfully and maliciously causing grievous bodily harm to Mairead Boyd with intent to do her grievous bodily harm contrary to Section 18 of the Offences Against the Person Act 1861.
7. Bradley McConnell should be prosecuted for unlawfully assaulting Mairead Boyd contrary to Section 42 of the Offences Against the Person Act 1861.
8. Bradley McConnell should be prosecuted for unlawfully assaulting Mairead Boyd thereby occasioning her actual bodily harm contrary to Section 47 of the Offences Against the Person Act 1861.
9. Caroline McConnell should be prosecuted for unlawfully and maliciously causing grievous bodily harm to Mairead Boyd with intent to do her grievous bodily harm contrary to Section 18 of the Offences Against the Person Act 1861.
10. Caroline McConnell should be prosecuted for unlawfully assaulting Mairead Boyd contrary to Section 42 of the Offences Against the Person Act 1861.
11. Caroline McConnell should be prosecuted for unlawfully assaulting Mairead Boyd thereby occasioning her actual bodily harm contrary to Section 47 of the Offences Against the Person Act 1861.
12. Caroline McConnell should be prosecuted for driving a mechanically propelled vehicle on a road without due care and attention contrary to Article 12 of the Road Traffic (Northern Ireland) Order 1995.
13. Caroline McConnell should be prosecuted for driving a mechanically propelled vehicle on a road dangerously contrary to Article 10 of the Road Traffic (Northern Ireland) Order 1995.
14. Daniel Boyd should be prosecuted for possession of a controlled drug contrary to Section 5(2) of the Misuse of Drugs Act 1971.

Candidate Number:

**Institute of Professional Legal Studies
Admissions Test December 2017
Section B**

15. Daniel Boyd should be prosecuted for possession of a controlled drug with intent to supply to another contrary to Section 5(3) of the Misuse of Drugs Act 1971.
16. Daniel Boyd should be prosecuted for unlawfully and maliciously causing grievous bodily harm to Bradley McConnell with intent to do him grievous bodily harm contrary to Section 18 of the Offences Against the Person Act 1861.
17. Daniel Boyd should be prosecuted for unlawfully assaulting Bradley McConnell contrary to Section 42 of the Offences Against the Person Act 1861.
18. Daniel Boyd should be prosecuted for unlawfully assaulting Bradley McConnell thereby occasioning him actual bodily harm contrary to Section 47 of the Offences Against the Person Act 1861.
19. Danielle Rice should be prosecuted for possession of a controlled drug with intent to supply to another contrary to Section 5(3) of the Misuse of Drugs Act 1971.
20. Danielle Rice should be prosecuted for possession of a controlled drug contrary to Section 5(2) of the Misuse of Drugs Act 1971.
21. David McClenaghan should be prosecuted for unlawfully and maliciously causing grievous bodily harm to Sophie Barnes with intent to do her grievous bodily harm contrary to Section 18 of the Offences Against the Person Act 1861.
22. David McClenaghan should be prosecuted for unlawfully assaulting Sophie Barnes contrary to Section 42 of the Offences Against the Person Act 1861.
23. David McClenaghan should be prosecuted for unlawfully assaulting Sophie Barnes thereby occasioning her actual bodily harm contrary to Section 47 of the Offences Against the Person Act 1861.
24. David McClenaghan should be prosecuted for unlawfully damaging property namely a coat belonging to Sophie Barnes contrary to Article 3(1) of the Criminal Damage (Northern Ireland) Order 1977.
25. Eamonn Cartwright should be prosecuted for wasting police time contrary to Section 5 of the Criminal Law Act (Northern Ireland) 1967.
26. Fergus Peters should be prosecuted for robbery of Danielle Rice of a mobile phone contrary to Section 8 of the Theft Act (Northern Ireland) 1969.
27. Fergus Peters should be prosecuted for unlawfully damaging property namely a mobile phone belonging to Danielle Rice contrary to Article 3(1) of the Criminal Damage (Northern Ireland) Order 1977.
28. Fergus Peters should be prosecuted for theft of a mask contrary to Section 1 of the Theft Act (Northern Ireland) 1969.

Candidate Number:

Institute of Professional Legal Studies
Admissions Test December 2017
Section B

29. Fergus Peters should be prosecuted for robbery of Danielle Rice of a mask contrary to Section 8 of the Theft Act (Northern Ireland) 1969.
30. Fergus Peters should be prosecuted for theft of a photograph belonging to Sophie Barnes contrary to Section 1 of the Theft Act (Northern Ireland) 1969.
31. Freya McGurk should be prosecuted for theft of a script belonging to Sophie Barnes contrary to Section 1 of the Theft Act (Northern Ireland) 1969.
32. Freya McGurk should be prosecuted for robbery of Sophie Barnes of a script contrary to Section 8 of the Theft Act (Northern Ireland) 1969.
33. Freya McGurk should be prosecuted for burglary in that she entered Muchara Farm Bed and Breakfast as a trespasser and stole therein a script belonging to Sophie Barnes.
34. Freya McGurk should be prosecuted for theft of a lighter belonging to Marcus Moore contrary to Section 1 of the Theft Act (Northern Ireland) Order 1969.
35. Jane Hamilton should be prosecuted for unlawfully assaulting Paul Diamond contrary to Section 42 of the Offences Against the Person Act 1861.
36. Jane Hamilton should be prosecuted for unlawfully assaulting Paul Diamond thereby occasioning him actual bodily harm contrary to Section 47 of the Offences Against the Person Act 1861.
37. Jonny Birch should be prosecuted for driving a mechanically propelled vehicle on a road without due care and attention contrary to Article 12 of the Road Traffic (Northern Ireland) Order 1995.
38. Jonny Birch should be prosecuted for driving a mechanically propelled vehicle on a road dangerously contrary to Article 10 of the Road Traffic (Northern Ireland) Order 1995.
39. Jonny Birch should be prosecuted for driving a mechanically propelled vehicle and, following an accident on a road in which damage was caused to property other than his vehicle, failing to stop contrary to Article 175 (2) of the Road Traffic (Northern Ireland) Order 1981.
40. Jonny Birch should be prosecuted for driving a mechanically propelled vehicle and, following an accident on a road in which damage was caused to property other than his vehicle, failing to keep his vehicle standing at or near the scene of the accident contrary to Article 175(2) of the Road Traffic (Northern Ireland) Order 1981.
41. Kathy McCandless should be prosecuted for theft of a ten pound note belonging to Sophie Barnes and contrary to Section 1 of the Theft Act (Northern Ireland) 1969.
42. Mairead Boyd should be prosecuted for possession of a controlled drug contrary to Section 5(2) of the Misuse of Drugs Act 1971.

Candidate Number:

**Institute of Professional Legal Studies
Admissions Test December 2017
Section B**

43. Mairead Boyd should be prosecuted for possession of a controlled drug with intent to supply to another contrary to Section 5(3) of the Misuse of Drugs Act 1971.
44. Mairi Hamilton should be prosecuted for theft of a lighter belonging to Marcus Moore contrary to Section 1 of the Theft Act (Northern Ireland) Order 1969.
45. Mairi Hamilton should be prosecuted for disorderly behaviour contrary to Article 18(1) of the Public Order (Northern Ireland) Order 1987.
46. Mairi Hamilton should be prosecuted for unlawfully damaging property namely a Mercedes car belonging to Star Treatment Limited contrary to Article 3(1) of the Criminal Damage (Northern Ireland) Order 1977.
47. Mairi Hamilton should be prosecuted for unlawfully assaulting Marcus Moore contrary to Section 42 of the Offences Against the Person Act 1861.
48. Marshall Holmes should be prosecuted for disorderly behaviour contrary to Article 18(1) of the Public Order (Northern Ireland) Order 1987.
49. Marshall Holmes should be prosecuted for riotous behaviour contrary to Article 18(3) of the Public Order (Northern Ireland) Order 1987.
50. Marshall Holmes should be prosecuted for possession of an offensive weapon in a public place contrary to Article 22(1) of the Public Order (Northern Ireland) Order 1987.
51. Marshall Holmes should be prosecuted for unlawfully assaulting Olivia Savage contrary to Section 42 of the Offences Against the Person Act 1861.
52. Marshall Holmes should be prosecuted for unlawfully assaulting Olivia Savage thereby occasioning her actual bodily harm contrary to Section 47 of the Offences Against the Person Act 1861.
53. Marshall Holmes should be prosecuted for harassing Olivia Savage contrary to Section 3 of the Protection from Harassment (Northern Ireland) Order 1997.
54. Marshall Holmes should be prosecuted for impeding Constables Aidan Murray and Gemma Eames in the execution of their duty contrary to Section 66 of the Police (Northern Ireland) Act 1998.
55. Marshall Holmes should be prosecuted for unlawfully damaging property namely a Mercedes car belonging to Star Treatment Limited contrary to Article 3(1) of the Criminal Damage (Northern Ireland) Order 1977.
56. Marshall Holmes should be prosecuted for unlawfully damaging property namely a Mercedes car belonging to Jonny Birch contrary to Article 3(1) of the Criminal Damage (Northern Ireland) Order 1977.

Candidate Number:

Institute of Professional Legal Studies
Admissions Test December 2017
Section B

57. Marshall Holmes should be prosecuted for unlawfully damaging property namely a Mercedes car belonging to Marcus Moore contrary to Article 3(1) of the Criminal Damage (Northern Ireland) Order 1977.
58. Michelle Cowan should be prosecuted for possession of a controlled drug contrary to Section 5(2) of the Misuse of Drugs Act 1971.
59. Michelle Cowan should be prosecuted for possession of a controlled drug with intent to supply to another contrary to Section 5(3) of the Misuse of Drugs Act 1971.
60. Noel McCloskey should be prosecuted for theft of a bottle of champagne belonging to Bradley McConnell contrary to Section 1 of the Theft Act (Northern Ireland) 1969.
61. Noel McCloskey should be prosecuted for handling stolen goods, namely a bottle of champagne, contrary to Section 21 of the Theft Act (Northern Ireland) 1969.
62. Rosemary Burns should be prosecuted for theft of a ten pound note belonging to Sophie Barnes contrary to Section 1 of the Theft Act (Northern Ireland) 1969.
63. Simon McCloskey should be prosecuted for theft of a bottle of champagne belonging to Bradley McConnell contrary to Section 1 of the Theft Act (Northern Ireland) 1969.
64. Simon McCloskey should be prosecuted for robbery of Bradley McConnell of a bottle of champagne contrary to Section 8 of the Theft Act (Northern Ireland) 1969.
65. Trevor Coates should be prosecuted for theft of £1,500 belonging to Walter Hamilton contrary to Section 1 of the Theft Act (Northern Ireland) 1969.
66. Trevor Coates should be prosecuted for robbery of Walter Hamilton of £,1500 contrary to Section 8 of the Theft Act (Northern Ireland) 1969.